

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology.

SB24-173 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 3, before "(7)," insert "(1),".
- 2 Page 3, strike lines 7 through 10 and substitute:
  - 3 ~~"(1) "Alternative container" means a nonmetal receptacle or~~
  - 4 ~~enclosure, without ornamentation or a fixed interior lining, that is~~
  - 5 ~~designed for the encasement of human remains and is made of fiberboard,~~
  - 6 ~~pressed wood, composition materials, or other similar materials~~
  - 7 "ACCREDITED MORTUARY SCIENCE SCHOOL" MEANS A MORTUARY SCIENCE
  - 8 SCHOOL THAT THE DIRECTOR DETERMINES QUALIFIES AN INDIVIDUAL FOR
  - 9 LICENSURE UNDER SECTION 12-135-602, 12-135-702, OR 12-135-802.
  - 10 (1.5) "ALTERNATIVE CONTAINER" MEANS A NONMETAL
  - 11 RECEPTACLE OR ENCLOSURE, WITHOUT ORNAMENTATION OR A FIXED
  - 12 INTERIOR LINING, THAT IS DESIGNED FOR THE ENCASEMENT OF HUMAN
  - 13 REMAINS AND IS MADE OF FIBERBOARD, PRESSED WOOD, COMPOSITION
  - 14 MATERIALS, OR OTHER SIMILAR MATERIALS."
- 15 Page 3, line 13, strike "12-125-901" and substitute "12-135-901".
- 16 Page 4, line 1, strike "12-125-801." and substitute "12-135-801.".
- 17 Page 4, line 3, strike "12-125-601." and substitute "12-135-601.".
- 18 Page 4, line 10, strike "12-125-701." and substitute "12-135-701.".
- 19 Page 4, line 23, strike "12-125-901" and substitute "12-135-901".
- 20 Strike "APPROVED" and substitute "ACCREDITED" on: **Page 25**, line 3;
- 21 **Page 26**, line 12; **Page 28**, line 3.

\*\* \*\*